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Appendix A1: Emission Bandwidth

Test Result

TestMode Antenna Frequency[MHz]
26db EBW
[MHz]

FL[MHz] FH[MHz] Limit[MHz] Verdict

11A Ant1

5180 20.84 5169.52 5190.36 --- ---

5220 20.84 5209.56 5230.40 --- ---

5240 20.92 5229.48 5250.40 --- ---

5745 20.96 5734.48 5755.44 --- ---

5785 21.08 5774.44 5795.52 --- ---

5825 21.16 5814.44 5835.60 --- ---

11N20SISO Ant1

5180 21.40 5169.20 5190.60 --- ---

5220 21.64 5209.32 5230.96 --- ---

5240 21.28 5229.24 5250.52 --- ---

5745 21.20 5734.40 5755.60 --- ---

5785 22.84 5774.32 5797.16 --- ---

5825 22.96 5814.28 5837.24 --- ---

11N40SISO Ant1

5190 48.80 5170.00 5218.80 --- ---

5230 48.48 5210.00 5258.48 --- ---

5755 56.88 5734.92 5791.80 --- ---

5795 56.56 5774.92 5831.48 --- ---

11AC80SISO Ant1
5210 86.56 5169.36 5255.92 --- ---

5775 108.00 5734.36 5842.36 --- ---
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Appendix A2: Occupied channel bandwidth

Test Result

TestMode Antenna Frequency[MHz]
OCB
[MHz]

FL[MHz] FH[MHz] Limit[MHz] Verdict

11A Ant1

5180 17.582 5171.089 5188.671 --- ---

5220 17.622 5211.089 5228.711 --- ---

5240 17.582 5231.009 5248.591 --- ---

5745 17.662 5736.049 5753.711 --- ---

5785 17.902 5775.969 5793.871 --- ---

5825 17.862 5816.009 5833.871 --- ---

11N20SISO Ant1

5180 18.541 5170.689 5189.231 --- ---

5220 18.621 5210.649 5229.271 --- ---

5240 18.621 5230.569 5249.191 --- ---

5745 18.581 5735.689 5754.271 --- ---

5785 18.781 5775.649 5794.431 --- ---

5825 18.861 5815.569 5834.431 --- ---

11N40SISO Ant1

5190 36.683 5171.698 5208.382 --- ---

5230 36.523 5211.778 5248.302 --- ---

5755 36.843 5736.778 5773.621 --- ---

5795 36.923 5776.778 5813.701 --- ---

11AC80SISO Ant1
5210 75.445 5172.438 5247.882 --- ---

5775 76.244 5737.278 5813.521 --- ---
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Appendix A3: Min emission bandwidth

Test Result B4

TestMode Antenna Frequency[MHz]
6db EBW
[MHz]

FL[MHz] FH[MHz] Limit[MHz] Verdict

11A Ant1

5745 15.48 5737.36 5752.84 0.5 PASS

5785 16.00 5777.08 5793.08 0.5 PASS

5825 16.04 5817.04 5833.08 0.5 PASS

11N20SISO Ant1

5745 15.48 5737.04 5752.52 0.5 PASS

5785 16.52 5776.80 5793.32 0.5 PASS

5825 16.92 5816.40 5833.32 0.5 PASS

11N40SISO Ant1
5755 35.20 5737.32 5772.52 0.5 PASS

5795 35.28 5777.32 5812.60 0.5 PASS

11AC80SISO Ant1 5775 75.20 5737.40 5812.60 0.5 PASS
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Appendix B: Duty Cycle

Test Result

TestMode Antenna Frequency[MHz]
Transmission

Duration [ms]

Transmission

Period [ms]
Duty Cycle

[%]

11A Ant1

5180 1.40 1.50 93.33

5220 1.40 1.50 93.33

5240 1.40 1.50 93.33

5745 1.40 1.50 93.33

5785 1.39 1.50 92.67

5825 1.40 1.50 93.33

11N20SISO Ant1

5180 1.31 1.41 92.91

5220 1.31 1.41 92.91

5240 1.31 1.41 92.91

5745 1.31 1.41 92.91

5785 1.30 1.41 92.20

5825 1.31 1.41 92.91

11N40SISO Ant1

5190 0.95 0.99 95.96

5230 0.94 0.98 95.92

5755 0.94 0.98 95.92

5795 0.94 0.98 95.92

11AC80SISO Ant1
5210 0.60 0.62 96.77

5775 0.60 0.63 95.24
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Appendix C: Maximum conducted output power

Test Result Channel Power

Test

Mode
Antenna

Frequenc

y[MHz]

Set

Power

Channel

Powert

[dBm]

Duty

Cycle

[%]

DC

Factor

[dBm]

Result

[dBm]

Limit

[dBm]

Gain

[dBi]

EIRP

[dBm]

EIRP

Limit

[dBm]

Verdict

11A Ant1

5180 --- 14.01 93.33 0.30 14.31 ≤23.98 2.64 16.95 --- PASS

5220 --- 14.01 93.33 0.30 14.31 ≤23.98 2.64 16.95 --- PASS

5240 --- 14.54 93.33 0.30 14.84 ≤23.98 2.64 17.48 --- PASS

5745 --- 11.37 93.33 0.30 11.67 ≤30.00 3.20 14.87 --- PASS

5785 --- 10.89 92.67 0.33 11.22 ≤30.00 3.20 14.42 --- PASS

5825 --- 10.83 93.33 0.30 11.13 ≤30.00 3.20 14.33 --- PASS

11N20SI

SO
Ant1

5180 --- 13.84 92.91 0.32 14.16 ≤23.98 2.64 16.80 --- PASS

5220 --- 13.71 92.91 0.32 14.03 ≤23.98 2.64 16.67 --- PASS

5240 --- 14.23 92.91 0.32 14.55 ≤23.98 2.64 17.19 --- PASS

5745 --- 10.89 92.91 0.32 11.21 ≤30.00 3.20 14.41 --- PASS

5785 --- 10.47 92.20 0.35 10.82 ≤30.00 3.20 14.02 --- PASS

5825 --- 10.64 92.91 0.32 10.96 ≤30.00 3.20 14.16 --- PASS

11N40SI

SO
Ant1

5190 --- 13.79 95.96 0.18 13.97 ≤23.98 2.64 16.61 --- PASS

5230 --- 13.93 95.92 0.18 14.11 ≤23.98 2.64 16.75 --- PASS

5755 --- 11.20 95.92 0.18 11.38 ≤30.00 3.20 14.58 --- PASS

5795 --- 10.46 95.92 0.18 10.64 ≤30.00 3.20 13.84 --- PASS

11AC80S

ISO
Ant1

5210 --- 13.98 96.77 0.14 14.12 ≤23.98 2.64 16.76 --- PASS

5775 --- 10.88 95.24 0.21 11.09 ≤30.00 3.20 14.29 --- PASS

Note：The Duty Cycle Factor is compensated in the graph.
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Appendix D: Maximum power spectral density

Test Result

TestMode Antenna Frequency[MHz] Result [dBm/MHz] Limit[dBm/MHz] Verdict

11A Ant1

5180 4.92 ≤11.00 PASS

5220 4.86 ≤11.00 PASS

5240 5.35 ≤11.00 PASS

5745 -0.5 ≤30.00 PASS

5785 -1.02 ≤30.00 PASS

5825 -1.14 ≤30.00 PASS

11N20SISO Ant1

5180 4.52 ≤11.00 PASS

5220 4.23 ≤11.00 PASS

5240 4.87 ≤11.00 PASS

5745 -1 ≤30.00 PASS

5785 -1.6 ≤30.00 PASS

5825 -1.52 ≤30.00 PASS

11N40SISO Ant1

5190 1.46 ≤11.00 PASS

5230 1.71 ≤11.00 PASS

5755 -4.11 ≤30.00 PASS

5795 -4.68 ≤30.00 PASS

11AC80SISO Ant1
5210 -1.46 ≤11.00 PASS

5775 -7.47 ≤30.00 PASS

Note：1.The Result and Limit Unit is dBm/500 kHz in the band 5.7255.85 GHz.
2.The Duty Cycle Factor and RBW Factor is compensated in the graph.



CVC Testing Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.

Test Report No.: FCCSZ2023-0011-RF1-A1 Page 48 of 62

Test Graphs
11A_Ant1_5180

11A_Ant1_5220

11A_Ant1_5240



CVC Testing Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.

Test Report No.: FCCSZ2023-0011-RF1-A1 Page 49 of 62

11A_Ant1_5745

11A_Ant1_5785



CVC Testing Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.

Test Report No.: FCCSZ2023-0011-RF1-A1 Page 50 of 62

11A_Ant1_5825

11N20SISO_Ant1_5180



CVC Testing Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.

Test Report No.: FCCSZ2023-0011-RF1-A1 Page 51 of 62

11N20SISO_Ant1_5220

11N20SISO_Ant1_5240



CVC Testing Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.

Test Report No.: FCCSZ2023-0011-RF1-A1 Page 52 of 62

11N20SISO_Ant1_5745

11N20SISO_Ant1_5785



CVC Testing Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.

Test Report No.: FCCSZ2023-0011-RF1-A1 Page 53 of 62

11N20SISO_Ant1_5825

11N40SISO_Ant1_5190



CVC Testing Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.

Test Report No.: FCCSZ2023-0011-RF1-A1 Page 54 of 62

11N40SISO_Ant1_5230

11N40SISO_Ant1_5755



CVC Testing Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.

Test Report No.: FCCSZ2023-0011-RF1-A1 Page 55 of 62

11N40SISO_Ant1_5795

11AC80SISO_Ant1_5210



CVC Testing Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.

Test Report No.: FCCSZ2023-0011-RF1-A1 Page 56 of 62

11AC80SISO_Ant1_5775



CVC Testing Technology (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.

Test Report No.: FCCSZ2023-0011-RF1-A1 Page 57 of 62

Appendix E: Frequency Stability

Test Result
Voltage

TestMode Antenna
Frequen

cy[MHz]
Voltage
[Vdc]

Temper
ature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

11A Ant1

5180

NV NT -52500.00 -10.135135 20 PASS

LV NT -52500.00 -10.135135 20 PASS

HV NT -57500.00 -11.100386 20 PASS

5220

NV NT -55000.00 -10.536398 20 PASS

LV NT -52500.00 -10.057471 20 PASS

HV NT -55000.00 -10.536398 20 PASS

5240

NV NT -55000.00 -10.496183 20 PASS

LV NT -55000.00 -10.496183 20 PASS

HV NT -55000.00 -10.496183 20 PASS

5745

NV NT -80000.00 -13.925152 20 PASS

LV NT -62500.00 -10.879025 20 PASS

HV NT -62500.00 -10.879025 20 PASS

5785

NV NT -62500.00 -10.803803 20 PASS

LV NT -62500.00 -10.803803 20 PASS

HV NT -62500.00 -10.803803 20 PASS

5825

NV NT -62500.00 -10.729614 20 PASS

LV NT -65000.00 -11.158798 20 PASS

HV NT -67500.00 -11.587983 20 PASS

11N20SI

SO
Ant1

5180

NV NT -67500.00 -13.030888 20 PASS

LV NT -47500.00 -9.169884 20 PASS

HV NT -67500.00 -13.030888 20 PASS

5220

NV NT -67500.00 -12.931034 20 PASS

LV NT -62500.00 -11.973180 20 PASS

HV NT -67500.00 -12.931034 20 PASS

5240

NV NT -55000.00 -10.496183 20 PASS

LV NT -80000.00 -15.267176 20 PASS

HV NT -87500.00 -16.698473 20 PASS

5745

NV NT -77500.00 -13.489991 20 PASS

LV NT -75000.00 -13.054830 20 PASS

HV NT -65000.00 -11.314186 20 PASS

5785

NV NT -75000.00 -12.964564 20 PASS

LV NT -52500.00 -9.075194 20 PASS

HV NT -75000.00 -12.964564 20 PASS
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5825

NV NT -40000.00 -6.866953 20 PASS

LV NT -75000.00 -12.875536 20 PASS

HV NT -45000.00 -7.725322 20 PASS

11N40SI

SO
Ant1

5190

NV NT -75000.00 -14.450867 20 PASS

LV NT -85000.00 -16.377649 20 PASS

HV NT -70000.00 -13.487476 20 PASS

5230

NV NT -80000.00 -15.296367 20 PASS

LV NT -70000.00 -13.384321 20 PASS

HV NT -80000.00 -15.296367 20 PASS

5755

NV NT -105000.00 -18.245004 20 PASS

LV NT -70000.00 -12.163336 20 PASS

HV NT -75000.00 -13.032146 20 PASS

5795

NV NT -65000.00 -11.216566 20 PASS

LV NT -50000.00 -8.628128 20 PASS

HV NT -55000.00 -9.490940 20 PASS

11AC80S

ISO
Ant1

5210

NV NT -100000.00 -19.193858 20 PASS

LV NT -30000.00 -5.758157 20 PASS

HV NT -50000.00 -9.596929 20 PASS

5775

NV NT -50000.00 -8.658009 20 PASS

LV NT -40000.00 -6.926407 20 PASS

HV NT -20000.00 -3.463203 20 PASS

Temperature

TestMode Antenna
Frequen

cy[MHz]
Voltage
[Vdc]

Temper
ature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

11A Ant1

5180

NV -30 -52500.00 -10.135135 20 PASS

NV -20 -55000.00 -10.617761 20 PASS

NV -10 -52500.00 -10.135135 20 PASS

NV 0 -55000.00 -10.617761 20 PASS

NV 10 -57500.00 -11.100386 20 PASS

NV 20 -52500.00 -10.135135 20 PASS

NV 30 -57500.00 -11.100386 20 PASS

NV 40 -55000.00 -10.617761 20 PASS

NV 50 -55000.00 -10.617761 20 PASS

5220

NV -30 -55000.00 -10.536398 20 PASS

NV -20 -57500.00 -11.015326 20 PASS

NV -10 -57500.00 -11.015326 20 PASS

NV 0 -52500.00 -10.057471 20 PASS

NV 10 -55000.00 -10.536398 20 PASS

NV 20 -57500.00 -11.015326 20 PASS
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NV 30 -55000.00 -10.536398 20 PASS

NV 40 -52500.00 -10.057471 20 PASS

NV 50 -57500.00 -11.015326 20 PASS

5240

NV -30 -60000.00 -11.450382 20 PASS

NV -20 -55000.00 -10.496183 20 PASS

NV -10 -55000.00 -10.496183 20 PASS

NV 0 -55000.00 -10.496183 20 PASS

NV 10 -57500.00 -10.973282 20 PASS

NV 20 -60000.00 -11.450382 20 PASS

NV 30 -52500.00 -10.019084 20 PASS

NV 40 -55000.00 -10.496183 20 PASS

NV 50 -52500.00 -10.019084 20 PASS

5745

NV -30 -65000.00 -11.314186 20 PASS

NV -20 -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS

NV -10 -62500.00 -10.879025 20 PASS

NV 0 -62500.00 -10.879025 20 PASS

NV 10 -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS

NV 20 -62500.00 -10.879025 20 PASS

NV 30 -65000.00 -11.314186 20 PASS

NV 40 -60000.00 -10.443864 20 PASS

NV 50 -62500.00 -10.879025 20 PASS

5785

NV -30 -65000.00 -11.235955 20 PASS

NV -20 -65000.00 -11.235955 20 PASS

NV -10 -65000.00 -11.235955 20 PASS

NV 0 -60000.00 -10.371651 20 PASS

NV 10 -62500.00 -10.803803 20 PASS

NV 20 -60000.00 -10.371651 20 PASS

NV 30 -62500.00 -10.803803 20 PASS

NV 40 -55000.00 -9.507347 20 PASS

NV 50 -62500.00 -10.803803 20 PASS

5825

NV -30 -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS

NV -20 -65000.00 -11.158798 20 PASS

NV -10 -60000.00 -10.300429 20 PASS

NV 0 -65000.00 -11.158798 20 PASS

NV 10 -65000.00 -11.158798 20 PASS

NV 20 -65000.00 -11.158798 20 PASS

NV 30 -52500.00 -9.012876 20 PASS

NV 40 -65000.00 -11.158798 20 PASS

NV 50 -65000.00 -11.158798 20 PASS

11N20SI Ant1 5180 NV -30 -87500.00 -16.891892 20 PASS
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SO NV -20 -67500.00 -13.030888 20 PASS

NV -10 -72500.00 -13.996139 20 PASS

NV 0 -62500.00 -12.065637 20 PASS

NV 10 -65000.00 -12.548263 20 PASS

NV 20 -47500.00 -9.169884 20 PASS

NV 30 -50000.00 -9.652510 20 PASS

NV 40 -62500.00 -12.065637 20 PASS

NV 50 -70000.00 -13.513514 20 PASS

5220

NV -30 -55000.00 -10.536398 20 PASS

NV -20 -67500.00 -12.931034 20 PASS

NV -10 -72500.00 -13.888889 20 PASS

NV 0 -77500.00 -14.846743 20 PASS

NV 10 -90000.00 -17.241379 20 PASS

NV 20 -60000.00 -11.494253 20 PASS

NV 30 -50000.00 -9.578544 20 PASS

NV 40 -70000.00 -13.409962 20 PASS

NV 50 -67500.00 -12.931034 20 PASS

5240

NV -30 -82500.00 -15.744275 20 PASS

NV -20 -85000.00 -16.221374 20 PASS

NV -10 -67500.00 -12.881679 20 PASS

NV 0 -72500.00 -13.835878 20 PASS

NV 10 -60000.00 -11.450382 20 PASS

NV 20 -65000.00 -12.404580 20 PASS

NV 30 -77500.00 -14.790076 20 PASS

NV 40 -67500.00 -12.881679 20 PASS

NV 50 -97500.00 -18.606870 20 PASS

5745

NV -30 -67500.00 -11.749347 20 PASS

NV -20 -65000.00 -11.314186 20 PASS

NV -10 -65000.00 -11.314186 20 PASS

NV 0 -77500.00 -13.489991 20 PASS

NV 10 -67500.00 -11.749347 20 PASS

NV 20 -90000.00 -15.665796 20 PASS

NV 30 -65000.00 -11.314186 20 PASS

NV 40 -65000.00 -11.314186 20 PASS

NV 50 -75000.00 -13.054830 20 PASS

5785

NV -30 -72500.00 -12.532411 20 PASS

NV -20 -75000.00 -12.964564 20 PASS

NV -10 -72500.00 -12.532411 20 PASS

NV 0 -85000.00 -14.693172 20 PASS

NV 10 -52500.00 -9.075194 20 PASS
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NV 20 -72500.00 -12.532411 20 PASS

NV 30 -35000.00 -6.050130 20 PASS

NV 40 -80000.00 -13.828868 20 PASS

NV 50 -57500.00 -9.939499 20 PASS

5825

NV -30 -55000.00 -9.442060 20 PASS

NV -20 -67500.00 -11.587983 20 PASS

NV -10 -85000.00 -14.592275 20 PASS

NV 0 -72500.00 -12.446352 20 PASS

NV 10 -72500.00 -12.446352 20 PASS

NV 20 -62500.00 -10.729614 20 PASS

NV 30 -77500.00 -13.304721 20 PASS

NV 40 -85000.00 -14.592275 20 PASS

NV 50 -62500.00 -10.729614 20 PASS

11N40SI

SO
Ant1

5190

NV -30 -70000.00 -13.487476 20 PASS

NV -20 -75000.00 -14.450867 20 PASS

NV -10 -65000.00 -12.524085 20 PASS

NV 0 -25000.00 -4.816956 20 PASS

NV 10 -70000.00 -13.487476 20 PASS

NV 20 -70000.00 -13.487476 20 PASS

NV 30 -60000.00 -11.560694 20 PASS

NV 40 -65000.00 -12.524085 20 PASS

NV 50 -70000.00 -13.487476 20 PASS

5230

NV -30 -60000.00 -11.472275 20 PASS

NV -20 -60000.00 -11.472275 20 PASS

NV -10 -55000.00 -10.516252 20 PASS

NV 0 -55000.00 -10.516252 20 PASS

NV 10 -95000.00 -18.164436 20 PASS

NV 20 -65000.00 -12.428298 20 PASS

NV 30 -60000.00 -11.472275 20 PASS

NV 40 -85000.00 -16.252390 20 PASS

NV 50 -75000.00 -14.340344 20 PASS

5755

NV -30 -85000.00 -14.769765 20 PASS

NV -20 -60000.00 -10.425717 20 PASS

NV -10 -65000.00 -11.294526 20 PASS

NV 0 -90000.00 -15.638575 20 PASS

NV 10 -10000.00 -1.737619 20 PASS

NV 20 -70000.00 -12.163336 20 PASS

NV 30 -50000.00 -8.688097 20 PASS

NV 40 -65000.00 -11.294526 20 PASS

NV 50 -60000.00 -10.425717 20 PASS
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5795

NV -30 -65000.00 -11.216566 20 PASS

NV -20 -45000.00 -7.765315 20 PASS

NV -10 -90000.00 -15.530630 20 PASS

NV 0 -65000.00 -11.216566 20 PASS

NV 10 -55000.00 -9.490940 20 PASS

NV 20 -55000.00 -9.490940 20 PASS

NV 30 -70000.00 -12.079379 20 PASS

NV 40 -55000.00 -9.490940 20 PASS

NV 50 -70000.00 -12.079379 20 PASS

11AC80S

ISO
Ant1

5210

NV -30 -60000.00 -11.516315 20 PASS

NV -20 -70000.00 -13.435701 20 PASS

NV -10 -50000.00 -9.596929 20 PASS

NV 0 -50000.00 -9.596929 20 PASS

NV 10 -80000.00 -15.355086 20 PASS

NV 20 -70000.00 -13.435701 20 PASS

NV 30 -30000.00 -5.758157 20 PASS

NV 40 -60000.00 -11.516315 20 PASS

NV 50 -100000.00 -19.193858 20 PASS

5775

NV -30 290000.00 50.216450 20 FAIL

NV -20 -60000.00 -10.389610 20 PASS

NV -10 -70000.00 -12.121212 20 PASS

NV 0 -50000.00 -8.658009 20 PASS

NV 10 -10000.00 -1.731602 20 PASS

NV 20 -60000.00 -10.389610 20 PASS

NV 30 -30000.00 -5.194805 20 PASS

NV 40 -70000.00 -12.121212 20 PASS

NV 50 -30000.00 -5.194805 20 PASS
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